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COUNCIL OF STATE.
Wedne,,uy, 20th September, 198.1.

The Council met in the Council Chamber at Viceregal Lodge at Four of the Clock, the HonoW'able the President in the Chair.

. .
QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS.

GBANT o:r A JUNIOR GRADE CmOll88ION TO MR. RAzA ALI KHAN.
208. THE HONOURABLE SABDAR BUTA SINGH (on behalf of the

Honoutable Mr. Sa.tyendra. Chandra Ghosh Maulik,: . (a) With reference to the answer to my question No. 135 of 6th March, 1933, will Govel'nment be pleased to st.a.te if one Raza Ali Khan, a United Provincee inan, has been granted a junior grade of commission in tIle ll,l19th Hyderabad Regiment, Indian Territorial Force, Bengal Wing ?

(b) Is it a fact that there is not a single Uriited Provinces man in the ranks of the above unit 1

(I:) Is it a fact that senior non-commissioned officers of the unit have been supe1'8eded by giving the junior.grade commission to Raza Ali Khan 1

(For reply see under No. 209.)
DJo!UY IN PRoMO'nON OF OFFICERS IN THE SECOND (CAWU'I"U) BATl'ALION,

UNIVERSITY TRAINING CORPS.
2fl9. 'rHE HONOURARLE SARDAR BUTA SINGH (on behalf of the

Honourable Mr. Satyendra Chandra Ghosh MauIik): With reference to the answer to my (Ineation No. 185 (2) on 28th March, 1933, will Government' be pleased to state if the promotions of Mr. P. M. La.hiri and Mr. P. C. Neogi, two officers of the 2nd (Calcutta) Battalion, Unive1'8ity Training Corps, were delayed? If so, the reason therefor 1

THE HONOURABLE MR. M. G. HALLETT: With your permission, Rir,
I propose to an~wer questions Nos. 208 and 209 together.

Inquiripl! are being made, ami I will communicate the result to the HonoW'-
able Member in due COW'8e.

ApPOINTMENT OF REOIS1'RAR, CAI..cUTTA HIGH COURT.

:HO. 'l'BE HONOURABLE SARDAR BUTA SINGH (on behalf of the Honourable Mr. Satyendra Chandra Ghosh MauIik): WiJI Government be pleased to state whether any Indian member of the Indian Civil Service has ever been appointed as Registrar ofthe Calcutta High Court 1 If not, why'

THE HONOUlU.BJ..E MR. M. G. HALLETT: The answer to the first clause is in the negative. The Regis;rar is selected by the Honourable the Chief J utice

. (383)
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QOUNOIL 0, .sTATE; [20TH SEPT. 1933.

who has no doubt invariablv chosen the offioer whom he considered most suitable. •

ACCIDENTS ON THi:'EA~ bmUN RAILWAY.

211. THE HONoua.uu.E 8UlMB BUTA.SINGH (on behalf of the HonoUl'&ble Mr. Satyendra Chandr .. Qho.slJ. Maulik): (a) Will Government, be pleaaed to state the number of accidents that have happened on the East indIan Railway during the lsstyear 1

(b) Whether the East Indian Railway had to pay any compensation ill any of these cases of accidents 1

THE HONOUR&BL.i M.R. M. W. BRAYSHAY: The infol'llll\tion has beeu called for from the Agent, East Indian Railway, Rnd win ~e communicated to the HoftourRble Member when received. .

WHEAT P1UC'}l:S.

212. THJ~ HONOURABLE RAl BAHADUR LALA MATHURA PRASAD
MEHROTRA: (1) '(a) Is it a fact that wheat prices have suddenly fallen by mO.re than a rupee per maund on account of large import.s of American wheat'

(b) If it is so, wh.at action does GoTernment contemplate to give protection to one of the chief agricultural products of India ,

(2) (a) Is Government aware that any further fall in prices of' wheat will teDd to· aggravate tlte- pN88Dt agricnkural oriMS and may le6dto undesjrahI e

. cODSequences ~ .. .
. f (b) Will Government be pleMed to make all possible efforts to stabilise the present. wheat prices and at any rate to prevent prices goiDg down any fuither? . .

THE. HONOURABLE KHAN BAHADUR MIAN SIR FAZL-l-HUSAIN:
(1) (a) No. The price of wheat f. o. r. LyaUpur 011 the 7th September was

. Rs. 2-7-6 per maund. The price for the corresponding week in August was RB. 2-13-6 and for the corresponding week in May Rs. 2-14-0. The total quantity of foreign wheat imported into India. from t.he cnd of .Tune to tht-
9th Septembor was only 21 tons.

(b) DoeR not arise.
(2) (a) The present trend of the price of wheat does not indicate ~ny grounds for anxiety. The harvest time prices for wheat in 1933 were substantially higher than those for the two preceding years and all three harvests were good. The actual figures for price of wheat f. o. r. Lyallpur are as follows:

1931. 1932. 1933.
BII. ... p. Be. ... p. a.. ... po

latweek~April 11(, 0 ! 1 0 3 a 6,
lat w.iD May 1 11 0 1 15 6 ! l' Q
lat week in June 1 9 6 ! S 6 2 18 0

(b) As t~ Honourable Mem*,iJIdt>ubtless.aW:&re't,forejga wh_ is required.
. to pay an import duty. of lls .. 2 per cwt. The. pr.ot;ecj;ion, .troJjelib" the- im~
po"ition of this duty has proved effective. and Indian wheat prioos are far above world parity. "~!.


SHORT NOTICE QUESTION AND ANSWER.

REPORT OF TIlE J01'NT StLEC'tCoMMI'M'iOE.

THE HONOURABLE THE PRESIDENT: There is a short notice question by the Honourable Rai Bahadur Lala M&thm& Prasad Mehrotra. ' I understand that tbe Honourable Member of Government in char.ge has no objection and the ChaIT will pertuit the question to be put.

213. THE HONOURABJ,E RAI BAHADUR LALA MATHURA PRASAD
MEHROTRA: (1) Has the att.entio,n of Government been drawn to a Reuter's telegram, dated 11th September, 1933. stating that "the J~int SMect Committee's Report WIll not be ready till 1934 "? .

(2) . (a) Will Government be pleased to state if it is correct 1
(b) If answM' to part (a) is ill the affirmative how long will the Reforms be delayed and wh~ is it now expected that the new constitution both Provincial and Central will be inaugurated ?

THE HONOUBABLE,KHAN BAHADUR MJAN SIB FAZL-I-HPSAIN,: (1) Yes.
(2) (a) The Joint Select Committee has made no stAtement as to the date by which it!! report may be expected. It follows t~t anticipations in the press and elsewhere arc in the nature of speculation only.

(b) Does not arise.

ATATEMENTS LAID ON THE TABLE.

THE HONOURABLE MR. M. W. BRAYSHAY: Sir, I beg to Jay on the tab e the information promised in reply. to question . No. 3 asked hy the Honourable Rai Bahadur Lala Ram Saran Das on the 16th February, 1933, regarding the earnings from surcharge on coal and the quantity of coal carried.

SURCHARGE ON F&EIGHT LEVIED ON ~EA14 CoAL AND lIARD CoICE.

The total t.>nnage of publio ooal, subject to the 15 per cent. 8l1roharge,ouried during the month rom 1st February, 1932 to 31at January 1933 and the ~tal earnings derived therefrom on t.hll Bengal Nagpur, East India.n and Great Indian Peninsula Railways are AA ioUowlI:

Bengal Nagpur Railway
East Indian Railway
Great Indian Peninsula Railway ..

Total

TOM.

1,982,866
5,787,016

.. ·1,398,155

9,168,037

Earntng8.
Re.

59,47,021
2,74.,29,620

52,07,202

3,85,83,843

.Represents total publio ooal traffio inoluding that Bubject to surcharge.

THE HONOUR4BLE MR. J. B. TAYLOR: Sir, I lay on the table the infonnation promised in reply to question. No. 171 asked by the Honoum~le Mr. Jagadish Chandra Banerjee on the 11th. September, 1933, and ques~lon No. 174 asked by the Honoumble Mr .• Jagadish Chandra Banerjee on the lIth
September, 1933. . .. ,,'. '

(385) . "".';'_,


386 'COUNCIL OF STATE. [20TH SBPT. 1933.

ASSlS:fANT COMMISSIONERs OF INCOME-TAX, BENGAL.

(a) A statement is laid on the table.
(b) The Government do not intend to make such a rule.
(c) The present Assistant Commissioners, Calcutta a.nd Headquarters, have for a short time held charge of a preponderatingly Marwari district of Calcutta.

SI4lement Bhowing the Pft'iod for which the pretrent AB.HaIant Oommi88ionerB of Income·ttu.
Bengal. 8tT/1ed a8 Income·tax Olftctr8 in clK&rgt of gt1U'1'al diBtrict,.

Names. Period of service 18 Income·tax

1. Khan Bihadur A. Rahman
2. Raj Bihadur S. N. Banerjee
3. ~.N.N.ChYaav~y
4. Mr. W. A. Phillippe .•

Offioer of gen~ districts.
About four months.
Aboudour months.
One year and nine months.
About nine years.

INCOME-TAX OFFICERS, ETC .• IN 'fHE INCOJlE-TAX DEPARTMENT, BJ~NGAL.

(a) and (b). Two statements are laid on the table .. Details regarding inferior staff are not readily available a.nd cannot be given without undue labour.

(c) Ministerial officers for the offices of the Commissioner and Assistant Commissioners are selected from suitable personnel in subordinate offices;
while the communa.l proportions are observed with regard to the departmenta.l establishment as a whole.

(G) 8laUfIM1II ,ltouItrtg cAe _fIIbtr of ~.,- OIfuN. etc., in tlte l'11C0111e'Iaz Department. lkfrgal. Gild lite number 0/ H'nIl",. MuilammadaM and Gl&ristlaM 0", 1st April. 1922. 1st
April. 1981 anlllt1t .11",..,. 1933.

lat April. 1922. 1st April. 1931. 1st April. 1933.

-- i f 1 ~ i ~ .;.
~ ~ a :! ~ ! .!

~ • 1il
'§ ..<: :5 '§ :5 .9 ~ ::I .S

ill ::oJ 0 :=!! 0 ill ::II '"' ------------ - --
Inoome·tax Officers .. :; .. 3 25 8 2 24 II 2

AdditlOll&I Income·tax Not in existence 115 8 1 13 8 1 omeen. then.

Exalllilllln of Aocount. .. Do. 17 Il I) 18 11 ,
AuliuDI'I .. .. 3 2 2 11 I) 1 11 5 1

IliDilt«laI 0fIi0en .. 88 20 1 ~ 138 2 UO 142 2


STATl!I~ ~D ON TO TABLE.

(b) 814tm1.mt Mowing t1ae "umber 0/ MwmflllJdG" mi~ 0.,--" ",1M oJfit:u of.1M
OOfflM~ _ ..4Ni.rtatlt OommwWrW.·lJfl~'" ~,..,.", rGIIfC.

Commissioner's Offioe . . .• ' .• '." • ;' 1
Assistant Commissioner, HeadCl~'s ()~oe.... .., ..•.. ; .,J-
Assistant Commission~~,'CaIoutta's' om~ . ...
Assistant Commissioner. Dacca'. Offioe
Assistant Commissioner, Rajahahi's Oftloe

I
1

BILL PASSED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY· LAID ON THB
TABLE.

.\

SECRETARY OF THE COUNCIL: Sir, in pursuance of rule 25 of thit
Indian Legislative Rules, I lay on the table copies of the Bill to constitute ~
Medical Council in India, which was passed by the Legislative Assembly at its meeting held on the 20th September, 1933. .

DANGEROUS DRUGS (AMENDMENT) BILL.
THE HONOURABLE MR. J. B: TAYLOR (FinanceSeeretary):· Sir, I move:

.. That the Bill to amend the Dangerous Drugs Aot. lUO., for oert&in purposes. ..
passed. by the Legislative Assembly. be taken into oonsideration ". .

Twelve months ago, Sir, this House ratified a Convention passed at Geneva for .the further regulation of dangerous drugs. In the sp~h which. I tnade on that occasion, I pointed out the object of that CQIlve~tiOA, .which was to tighten up the control over various dangerous narcotics 8¥ch,as.the derivatives of opium and cocaine. The first part of the present':B.il1 is designed. to give effect to this ratification. The Dangerous Drugs Act, in clause 2(g), empowers the Government to regulate by notification in " pursuance. of a finding under Article 8 of the Geneva Convention " and we ask that in future'such regula.tion should also be in pursuance of any International Conventionsupplement.i.ng the Geneva Convention. Any such International Convention will of course be brought before both Houses of the Legislature befor~ ratification before any legislative action is taken in accordance with it.

The second part of the Bill deals with a lacuna in the Dangerous Drugs Act of 1930. As this House is aware, the administration of dangerous drugs is in the hands of Local Governments, but the legislation is central in order that we may more easily comply with International Conventions on the subject.
Clause 3 of the Bill is designed to give Local Governments power to regulate the quantity of prepared opium which individuals may possess. a provision which through inadvertence was overlooked at the time when the Dangerous Drugs Act
·of 1930 was being pas .. ~ed. I do not think, Sir, that there will be any .. critioism in this House of these two clauses. As regards the first, it has already been ratified and as regards the second. the defect waspoit1~ out to uS at the tqQe",. but we did notconsider it of sufficient importAi.nce. to require legislation until we c9uld '~eludeit with some other. amendment. .: .. : ... ,,: > ;

Sir~ I mov~. : "" ... , ". <

The mA+.icm ...,,,,, ad·oo40....:l· c'.".' . "Jl n":'lll'} JIo'·v.>rb,'iH .}. ""'"11" '!' ~ - .. """'"~ •.• ~
, : i.: , - _._-- ---- -~ ........... --_._-- .

_ •• a .• ·• ........... _


S88 OOUNCIL OF STATE.

Clauaes 2 and 3 were added to the Bill.
Clause 1 was added to the Bill.
The Title and Preamble were added to the Bill.
THE HONOURABLE MR. J. B. TAYLOR: Sir, I move:

[20TH SEPT. 1933.

"That the Bill to amend the Dangerous Drugs Act, 1930, for certain purposes, as paued by the Leplative Assembly, be passed."

The motion was adopted.

STATEMENT OF BUSINESS.
THE HONOURABLE KHAN BAHADUR MIAN SIR FAZL-I-HUSAIN (Leader

of the House): Sir, the only bus~s which remains for th~ House is the motion for the consideration and passing of the Bill which has been laid on the table today. Honourable Members are, I believe, anxious to leave Simla &8 early as possible, subject of course to the overriding necessity of the business before the House. Therefore, I believe, Sir, I am voicing their feeling in requesting your permission that the requirement under the Standing Orders in respect of the period of notice may be dispensed with and t.his Bill be taken up tomorrow. That will enable them to leave Simla t.omorrow afternoon.

THE HONOURABLE THE PRESIDENT: Many Honourable Members have expressed. their desire to leave Simla as early as possible on account of the forthcoming important Hindu holidays and I therefore entirely approve bf the suggeotion made by the Honourable the Leader of the House and I propose to take up this Bill tomorrow morning at 11 o'clo(:k and I will suspend the opira-
tion of Standing Order 37 in order to enable the Coulleil to proceed with ~t.

'THill HONOURABLE RAJ BAHADUR LAI.A MATHURA PRASJtP
MEHROTRA (United Provinces Central: Non-Muhammadan): Sir, may 1 know what will be the time for handing in amendments? There are only 20 hours left between now and the beginning of the meeting tomorrow so I would request you, Sir, to allow us to move amendments when the clauses are taken up ..

THE HONOUlU.BLE KHAN BAHADUR MIAN SIR FAZL-I-HUSAIN: If there are any amendments that the Honourable Members wish to move if they will be good enough to let me have them before 11 o'clock tomorrow, I shall be very glad indeed to meet them and·to have them discussed.

THE HONOURABLE THE PRESIDENT: Though this Bill has been laid on
.the table just now, Honourable Members have had it and the report of the Select Committee about eight days ago and they are in full possession of this :JVU.
Moreover, 1 understand that no alteration has been made by the other Hoilie in this Bill which was presented with the report of the Select Committee.
However, I will permit amendments to be forwarded to the Honourable Member in charge and to the President before 10 o'clock tomorrow morning.

The Council then adjourned till Eleven of the Clock-'on Thursday, the 21st
September, 1933.

